

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Supreme Court Case No. SC07-2402

Fourth DCA Consolidated Case Nos. 4D06-2378 & 4D06-2379

Fla. Board of Education Case Nos. 2006-1169 FOI

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA
Petitioner,

vs.

SURVIVORS CHARTER SCHOOL, INC.
Respondent

**AMENDED ANSWER BRIEF OF
RESPONDENT SURVIVORS CHARTER SCHOOL, INC.**

BRYAN J. YARNELL, ESQ.
Florida Bar No. 088900
Lead Counsel for Respondent Survivors
P.O. Box 18021
West Palm Beach, FL 33416-8021
Telephone: (561) 427-8930
Facsimile: (561) 537-7168
Email: bryanyarnell@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF CITATIONSiv

REFERENCES TO THE RECORD AND ABBREVIATIONS viii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS.....1

I. Nature of the Case.1

II. Factual Background.....1

 A. The School Board’s End Run.....1

 B. Appeal to The SBE.....4

 C. Proceedings Before The Fourth District Court of Appeal.6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT7

ARGUMENT10

I. The APA Applies To The School Board.....10

II. Survivors Has A Substantial Interest In Its Charters Which Are Protected by The APA From Being Terminated Without Adequate Notice and Hearing.10

III. The Fourth District Decision Correctly Held That The School Board Is Not Exempt From The APA.11

 A. There Is No Expressed Legislative Intent That The School Board Is Exempt From The APA When The School Board Acts To Immediately Terminate A Contract.12

 1. The Fourth District Held That The Charter School Statute And The APA Are Not In Conflict.13

 2. Determining Legislative Intent Is Unnecessary Because Section 1002.33(8)(d) Is Unambiguous.....13

 3. The Charter School Statute Expressly Exempts The SBE And The CSAC, But Not The School Board, From The APA.....15

 4. Inclusion Of Special Hearing Procedures For 90-day Terminations Actually Supports Survivors’ Position That Immediate Termination Proceedings Travel Under The APA Hearing Procedures.....18

B.	The Legislature Has Pronounced Its Policy By Enacting The Charter School Statute, Providing No Exemption From The APA For The School Board, And Has Thereby Appropriately Struck The Balance Of Power Between School Boards And Charter Schools.	19
IV.	Survivors Had No Opportunity To Request And Then Be Heard At A Properly Noticed Hearing.	20
A.	Survivors Did Not Have A Duty To Request A Formal “Hearing” Because The School Board’s Notices Were Defective.	21
B.	The Charters Provide For A 24 Hour Notice Of Termination After An Immediate Termination Decision Has Been Made At A Hearing Where Evidence Is Introduced And Cross-Examination Occurs.	22
V.	Survivors Was Never Given An Opportunity To Contest The School Board’s Contrived “Documentation” At The School Board’s “Emergency Meeting.”	23
VI.	The Fourth District Has Jurisdiction Over The School Board As The Lowest Tribunal Below.	27
A.	Survivors Has Always Preserved Its Right To Contest The Violation Of Its Right To Due Process Of Law By Exhausting Its Administrative Remedies Through Taking An Appeal To The SBE.	29
B.	The School Board’s Failure To Accord Due Process To Survivors Requires The Fourth District To Reverse The School Board And Remand To The School Board To Conduct The Proper APA Hearing.	31
C.	The SBE’s Final Action In This Case Was Erroneous Because It Failed To Require The School Board To Conduct A Due Process “Hearing” That Complies With The APA.	35
D.	The School Board’s Action Should Be Quashed Directly By This Court And The Fourth District Decision Affirmed Because The SBE And The CSAC Are Intermediate Appellate Panels Which Do Not Consider New Evidence.	36

VII. The Fourth District Correctly Held That The Emergency Meeting Provisions Of Section 120.569 Are Inapplicable To A Termination Under The Charter School Statute.....37

 A. The Failure to Find A Need for Immediate Action At The January 25th Emergency Meeting Violated Survivors’ Right to Due Process.37

 B. The School Board Failed To Make Any Findings Of Fact Or Conclusions Of Law That It Could Recite In Its Final Action (The Immediate Termination Notices) And Thus Good Cause Was Never SHOWN.38

VIII. The Charter School Statute And The Florida Administrative Code Bely The SBE’s Position In Its Amicus Brief That It Provided The Necessary Due Process Protection To Survivors.40

IX. The Fourth District’s Award Of Attorneys’ Fees And Costs Should Be Affirmed.....43

CONCLUSION44

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE45

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....45

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<i>A.R. Douglass, Inc. v. McRainey</i> , 137 So. 157 (Fla. 1931)	14
<i>Alford v. U.S.</i> , 282 U.S. 687 (1931).....	27
<i>Altimeaux v. Ocean Const., Inc.</i> , 782 So.2d 922 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001).....	27
<i>Big Bend Hospice, Inc. v. Agency for Health Care Admin.</i> , 904 So.2d 610 (Fla. 2005).....	12
<i>Blanchard v. Bergeron</i> , 489 U.S. 87 (1989).....	13
<i>Burns v. School Bd. of Palm Beach County</i> , 283 So.2d 873 (Fla. 4th DCA 1973).....	34
<i>Commercial Consultants Corp. v. Dep't of Bus. Reg.</i> , 363 So.2d 1162 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978)	39
<i>Crudele v. Nelson</i> , 698 So.2d 879 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997)	39
<i>Delta Truck Brokers, Inc. v. King</i> , 142 So.2d 273 (Fla. 1962).....	20
<i>Dep't of Ins. v. Southeast Volusia Hosp. Dist.</i> , 438 So.2d 815 (Fla. 1983).....	20
<i>Dept. of Revenue v. Daystar Farms, Inc.</i> , 803 So.2d 892 (Fla. 5th DCA 2002)	29
<i>District Bd. Of Trustees Of Broward Community College v. Caldwell</i> , 959 So.2d 767 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007).....	30
<i>Donato v. American Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 767 So.2d 1146 (Fla. 2000).....	42
<i>Fairbanks, Inc. v. State, Dept. of Transp.</i> , 635 So.2d 58 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994)	11
<i>Flo-Sun, Inc. v. Kirk</i> , 783 So.2d 1029 (Fla. 2001)	30
<i>Gopman v. Department of Educ., State of Fla.</i> , 908 So.2d 1118 (Fla. 1st DCA 2005).....	12
<i>GTC, Inc. v. Edgar</i> , 967 So.2d 781 (Fla. 2007).....	14

<i>Holly v. Auld</i> , 450 So.2d 217 (Fla. 1984)	14
<i>Imhotep-Nguzo Saba Charter School v. Department of Educ.</i> , 947 So.2d 1279 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007)	32, 36
<i>In re Advisory Opinion to the Governor</i> , 509 So.2d 292 (Fla. 1987).....	20
<i>Indus. Fire & Cas. Ins. Co. v. Kwechin</i> , 447 So.2d 1337 (Fla. 1983).....	16
<i>Legal Environmental Assistance Foundation, Inc. v. Clark</i> , 668 So.2d 982 (Fla. 1996).....	10
<i>Leisure Resorts, Inc. v. Frank J. Rooney, Inc.</i> , 654 So.2d 911 (Fla. 1995).....	16
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	33
<i>Mayo v. Bossenbury</i> , 10 So.2d 725 (Fla. 1942).....	17
<i>Mitchell v. Leon County School Bd.</i> , 591 So.2d 1032 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)	10
<i>Morfit v. University of South Florida</i> , 794 So.2d 655 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001	25
<i>Mosher v. Anderson</i> , 817 So.2d 812 (Fla. 2002)	16
<i>Orange Avenue Charter School v. St. Lucie County School Board</i> , 763 So.2d 531(Fla. 4th DCA 2000).....	26
<i>Peterson v. Dept. of Environmental Regulation</i> , 350 So.2d 544 (Fla. 1st DCA 1977).....	32
<i>Phillips v. Santa Fe Community College</i> , 304 So.2d 108(Fla. 1st DCA 1977)	37
<i>Polar Ice Cream & Creamery Company v. Andrews</i> , 146 So.2d 609 (Fla. 1st DCA 1962)	28
<i>Prewitt Management Corp. v. Nikolits</i> , 795 So.2d 1001 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001).....	17
<i>Rivera v. Singletary</i> , 707 So.2d 326 (Fla. 1998).....	16
<i>Ryan v. Florida Department of Business and Professional Regulation</i> , 798 So.2d 36 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001).....	40

<i>School Bd. of Osceola County v. UCP of Central Florida</i> , 905 So.2d 909 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005).....	26
<i>School Bd. of Volusia County v. Academies of Excellence, Inc.</i> , 974 So.2d 1186 (Fla. 5th DCA 2008).....	32
<i>Survivors Charter Schools, Inc. v. School Bd. of Palm Beach County</i> , 968 So.2d 39 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007).....	passim
<i>Unimed v. State</i> , 884 So.2d 963 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004).....	38
<i>United Ins. Co. of America v. State, Dept. of Ins.</i> , 793 So.2d 1182 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001).....	38
<i>Vincent J. Fasano, Inc. v. School Bd. of Palm Beach County</i> , 436 So.2d 201 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983).....	18
<i>Winters v. Florida Board of Regents</i> , 834 So.2d 243 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002)	26
<i>Witgenstein v. School Board of Leon County</i> , 347 So.2d 1069 (Fla. 1st DCA 1977).....	10
<i>Witmer v. Dep't of Bus. & Prof'l Reg.</i> , 631 So.2d 338 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994).....	39

STATUTES

§ 1002.33(5)(b)(4), Fla. Stat. (2004)	23
§ 1002.33(6)(c), Fla. Stat. (2004)	passim
§ 1002.33(6)(f)(2), Fla. Stat. (2004)	11, 16, 35
§ 1002.33(6)(f)(4), Fla. Stat. (2004)	33, 34, 41
§ 1002.33(6), Fla. Stat. (2004).....	31
§ 1002.33(8)(c), Fla. Stat. (2004)	38, 39
§ 1002.33(8)(d), Fla. Stat. (2004)	11, 14
§ 1012.33, Fla. Stat. (2004).....	18

§ 120.50, Fla. Stat. (1978).....	10, 16
§ 120.52(1)(b)7., (6), Fla. Stat. (2003)	10
§ 120.52(2), Fla. Stat. (2003)	27
§ 120.525(3), Fla. Stat. (2003).....	39
§ 120.525, Fla. Stat. (2003).....	21
§ 120.569(1), Fla. Stat. (2003).....	21
§ 120.569(2)(b), Fla. Stat. (2003)	14
§ 120.569(2)(j), Fla. Stat. (2003)	27
§ 120.569(2)(n), Fla. Stat. (2003)	21, 25, 39
§ 120.569(2), Fla. Stat. (2003).....	14
§ 120.595(5), Fla. Stat. (2003).....	43
§ 120.68, Fla. Stat. (2003).....	6, 30
§ 120.81, Fla. Stat. (2002).....	18
§ 57.111, Fla. Stat. (2006).....	43
§§ 120.80-.81, Fla. Stat. (2003)	12

RULES

Fla. Admin. Code § 6A-6.0781(2) (1997)	33, 35, 41
Fla. R. App. P. 9.210(a)(2).....	45

REFERENCES TO THE RECORD AND ABBREVIATIONS

All references to the pages of the record below are in the in the following format:

(R.#####) refers to the page number of the record below.

The abbreviations used throughout this brief are as follows:

“APA” refers to the Administrative Procedures Act.

“Charter School Statute” refers to § 1002.33, Fla. Stat.
